

Date:

Before:	Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart
---------	------------------------------------

Nairobi **Registry:**

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

JOHN

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Brandon Gardner, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM Paulos Weldesellasie, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

1. On 11 May 2017, the Applicant, an FS-5 Security Officer with the United Nations Operation in Cote d'Ivoire (UNOCI), filed an application with the United Nations Dispute Tribunal challenging the decision to terminate his continuing appointment effective 31 December 2016.

2. The Respondent filed his reply on 12 June 2017.

3. On 16 June 2017, the Applicant moved the Tribunal to withdraw his application following the Under-Secretary-General, Department for Field Support (USG/DFS) laterally reassigning the Applicant to the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in Mali (MINUSMA) as an FS-5 Security Officer.

ORDER

4. The Tribunal hereby **ORDERS** that the matter of John v. Secretary-General of the United Nations (UNDT/NBI/2017/045) be dismissed and struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 16th day of June 2017

Entered in the Register on this 16^{th} day of June 2017

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi